

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN F. MOSLEY,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC06-1408

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CASE SNAPSHOT.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	33
ISSUE I.....	33
WHETHER FLORIDA’S CONSTITUTION PROVIDES MORE DUE PROCESS TO DEFENDANTS THAN THE UNITED STATES’ CONSTITUTION.	
ISSUE II.....	36
WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR’S REMARKS DURING VOIR DIRE AND CLOSING ARGUMENT DEPRIVED MOSLEY OF A FAIR TRIAL.	
ISSUE III.....	49
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THE RECORDED CONVERSATION BETWEEN MOSLEY AND HIS WIFE WERE ADMISSIBLE. .	49
ISSUE IV.....	57
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE’S MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE AND FOR MISTRIAL WHEN A DEFENSE WITNESS DID NOT APPEAR FOR TRIAL.	
ISSUE V.....	64
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INCLUDING A VIDEOTAPE OF THE DEFENDANT IN CHAINS, SHACKLES, AND JAIL GARB AMONG THE MATERIALS DELIVERED TO THE JURY ROOM IN VIOLATION OF ITS OWN ORDER.	
ISSUE VI.....	68
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EFFECTIVELY RULING THAT A DOUBLE MURDER CONSTITUTES A “PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY” FOR THE PURPOSE OF FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE.	
ISSUE VII.....	69
WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE ITS CASE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	69

ISSUE VIII	74
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE GUILTY VERDICT WAS CONTRARY TO THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.</p>	
ISSUE IX	75
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S REQUEST FOR THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION WHICH CONCERNS PRESSURE OR THREAT AGAINST A WITNESS.</p>	
ISSUE X	76
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME VIOLATES DUE PROCESS, THE SIXTH AMENDMENT, AND THE DICTATES OF RING V. ARIZONA AND ITS PROGENY.</p>	
ISSUE XI	81
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER THIS COURT'S COMPARATIVE PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW OF DEATH SENTENCES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.</p>	
ISSUE XII	84
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER THE DEFENDANT'S DEATH SENTENCE FOR THE MURDER OF JAY QUAN MOSLEY WAS DISPROPORTIONATE.</p>	
ISSUE XIII	90
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER LETHAL INJECTION IN FLORIDA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.</p>	
CONCLUSION.....	92
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	93
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

<u>Archer v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	91
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999)	71, 73
<u>Barbour v. Haley,</u> 471 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2006)	83
<u>Barrett v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	34, 35
<u>Baugh v. State,</u> 961 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 2007)	70
<u>Baze v. Rees,</u> 128 S.Ct. 1520, 170 L.Ed.2d 420 (2008)	92
<u>Bevel v. State,</u> 33 Fla. L. Weekly S 202 (Fla. March 20, 2008)	69, 81
<u>Blackwelder v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003)	77
<u>Bolin v. State,</u> 650 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1995)	52
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	38, 39
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris,</u> 382 So. 2d 1197, 1203 (Fla. 1980)	74
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 980 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 2008)	87, 88, 89
<u>Caruso v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1994)	60
<u>Coday v. State,</u> 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	78
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	48
<u>Dailey v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 2007)	43, 45
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	71, 73

<u>Davis v. State,</u> 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	70
<u>Dennis v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002)	89
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	82
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	69, 77
<u>Doyle v. Singletary,</u> 655 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1995)	48
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	72
<u>Frances v. State,</u> 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)	77, 78
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	69
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	83
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	62, 63
<u>Goodwin v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	66
<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 544 (1994)	57
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 413 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 1982)	70
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	57
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998)	86, 87
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	56
<u>Kerlin v. State,</u> 352 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1977)	53
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 463 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 1985)	55
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	72

<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	87
<u>Lightbourne v. McCollum,</u> 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	91
<u>Lindsey v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1994)	90
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	89
<u>Marshall v. Crosby,</u> 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005)	84
<u>McDonald v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999)	36, 37, 40, 42, 45
<u>McDuffie v. State,</u> 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	70
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 964 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2007)	57
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)	80
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	84
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	71
<u>Pait v. State,</u> 112 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	38
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	77
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	90
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	80
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 315 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1975)	56
<u>Pulley v. Harris,</u> 465 U.S. 37 (1984)	83
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	76, 77, 80
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	79

<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006)	82
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006)	82
<u>Sapp v. State,</u> 913 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	70
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 973 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 2007)	91
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1998)	57
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	82, 83
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	36
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	84
<u>State v. Henry,</u> 456 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1984)	83
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	77, 78
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	91
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	74
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 945 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2007)	36
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	53, 56
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	84
<u>Troy v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006)	35
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	36, 84
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)	43, 45
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	79

<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	89
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	79
<u>Winkles v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2005)	69
<u>Woodel v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2001)	52
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	91
Other Authorities	
<i>Section 90.507, Florida Statutes</i>	52, 53
